Contracting Authority may proceed to terminate the contract, giving 30 (thirty) days’ notice via a registered 
letter with acknowledgement of receipt and award the service to the company that is second in the list of 
offers meeting the needs of the Contracting Authority. 

Article 4 – Estimated value of the contract 
The amount of the base bid is set at 2,200,000.00 (two million, two hundred thousand/00) euro excluding 
VAT for the entire duration of the contract (five years). 

This amount has been determined by the Contracting Authority with reference to the ministerial tabling of 
the Region of Tuscany, providing the average hourly labour cost for employees of companies undertaking

[...]

such services were responsible for them, it being agreed in this regard that whatsoever expense might 
derive from it is to be understood as already included or paid for in the contract fees. In this respect an 
insurance policy for workers/contract workers must be taken out with a limit of indemnity not lower than 
3,000,000.00/1,500,000.00 (three million/one million five hundred thousand) euro.  

A copy of the insurance policies must be delivered to the Contracting Authority prior to the signing of the 
contract.  

Article 38 - Subcontracting and outsourcing of contract 

The contract cannot be outsourced, at the threat of nullifying the contract.